and included in the regulatory capital for IRRBB. The

embedded loss or gain measures the difference between

the book value and economic value of banking book

activities, based on transfer-priced assets and liabilities.

These interest rate risk calculations are summed (subject to

the capital requirement not being less than zero in total) and

multiplied by 12.5 to derive Regulatory RWA for IRRBB in

accordance with APRA’s Prudential Standard APS 110

“Capital Adequacy”.

Stress Testing of Interest Rate Risk in the Banking Book

Stress testing of IRRBB measures the impact of extreme but

plausible market movements on both an earnings and an

economic value basis. The results are reported to the Board

Risk Committee and the Group ALCO on a regular basis.

The Stress Testing figures in APS 330 Table 17b (below)

represent expected net change in the economic value of

assets and liabilities, held for purposes other than trading,

based on a 200 basis point parallel rate shock. In addition

APS 330 Table 17b includes the Regulatory RWA for IRRBB.

APS 330 Table 17b – Interest Rate Risk in the Banking Book

30 Jun 18 31 Dec 17 30 Jun 17

Stress Testing:  Interest Rate Shock Applied $M $M $M

AUD

200 basis point parallel increase (1,259) (1,597) (1,140)

200 basis point parallel decrease 1,368 1,736 1,192

NZD

200 basis point parallel increase (269) (295) (251)

200 basis point parallel decrease 287 312 267

USD

200 basis point parallel increase (76) (66) (89)

200 basis point parallel decrease 87 71 96

Other

200 basis point parallel increase 19 16 (18)

200 basis point parallel decrease (19) (19) 18

Change in Economic Value

30 Jun 18 31 Dec 17 30 Jun 17

Regulatory RWA (1)
$M $M $M

Interest rate risk in the banking book 24,381 27,944 21,404

(1) Refer to page 11 for commentary.

Market Risk

72 Commonwealth Bank of Australia – Pillar 3 Report

Structural Foreign Exchange Risk

Structural Foreign Exchange Risk is the risk that movements in

foreign exchange rates may have an adverse effect on the

Group’s Australian dollar earnings and economic value when the

Group’s foreign currency denominated earnings and capital are

translated into Australian dollars. The Group’s primary exposure

to this risk arises from its New Zealand banking and insurance,

Asian and US operations. This risk is managed in accordance

with the following Risk Committee approved principles: